
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

October 02, 2023

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us w/ith your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of 
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-FFW23-012 Ref. No. SVP230920-RG00295fSVP3) and submit 
the same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts 
Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon Citv on or before 9:30 AM of 
11 OCTOBER 2023. ---------------

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the 

attached “Annex A"). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A" is expired, a 
valid/updated Mayor's Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor's Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: Please refer to the attached ADDITIONAL TOR 

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500,000);
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Sen/ices only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In .case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to anv 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at ren2cruz.naD0c0r@amail.com

ATTY. MELCHOR P. RIDULME
Chairman. Bids and Awards Committee

W
BACOMC PILIPINAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: wv/w.naDocor.aov.Dh

O
ceefi‘icATiON

INlEftNAIIONAL
eOKCI:»lj

mailto:ren2cruz.naD0c0r@amail.com


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works; PRNO.HO-FFW23-012 / REF NO. SVP23Q920-RG00295(SVP3t

FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF 
AIR CONDITIONING UNITS
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1 SUPPLY OF LABOR FOR THE REPAIR &
MAINTENANCE OF MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 1 LOT

1. (2) UNITS SPLIT TYPE AIR CONDITION - KERULAI, 1 HP {SAN ROQUE)

FILTER DRIER 2 PCS 1,000.00

EXPANSION VALVE 2 PCS 500.00

0-RING 2 PCS 500.00

CONDENSER 2 PCS 7.500.00

LABOR 1 LOT 1.500.00

CHARGING OF FREON/REFRIGERANT 2 UNITS 5,000.00

2. (2) UNITS FLOOR MOUNTED AIRCONDITION - KOPPEL MODEL NO KFM-36E2 fSAN 
ROQUE) v
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD 
(WITH INSTALLATION) 1 PC 15,000.00

CONTACTOR (WITH INSTALLATION) 1 PC 5.500.00

LABOR 1 LOT 1,500.00

CHARGING OF FREON/REFRIGERANT 2 UNITS 6,000.00

3. (2) UNITS WINDOW TYPE AIRCONDITION - KOLIN, 2 HP (BINGA) CAR 
2HP(BINGA)

RIER,

LABOR 1 LOT 1,000.00

CHARGING OF FREON/REFRIGERANT 2 UNITS 5,000.00

TOTAL 50,000.00

Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o ROC)
Small Value Procutement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-FFW23-012/FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND 
MAINTENANCE OF AIR CONDITIONING UNITS

Notes:
• Warranty: Shall be at least three (3) months on ail parts to be replaced
• Mode of Award: Lot Award. However, Bid Price offer should not exceed ABC per 

item.
• Updated Mayor’s Permit and PhiiGeps Registration
• See attached sheet for complete Technical Specification.
• Bidders are required and reminded to strictly state/include in their own Bid Proposai 

the requirements in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of 
Reference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
- Delivery Period
• Price Validity
• Delivery Point
- Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 50.000.00
2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of the Purchase 
Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at Binga DAM Office, Itogon Benguet & San Roque DAM Office, 
San Manuel Pangasinan.

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or In the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be acceoted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and riot subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value ProcuremciU 53.9/PR NO: HO-FFW23-012/FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND 
MAINTENANCE OF AIR CONDITIONING UNITS

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO EfFectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier’s representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer (i e 
Manufacturer’s Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative 
amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the 
procunng entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-FFW23-Q12/FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND 
MAINTENANCE OF AIR CONDITIONING UNITS

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions wili be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Ciause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

-remaining spaces are Intentionally left blank ■

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of 5



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o ROC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: H0-FFW23-012/FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND 
MAINTENANCE OF AIR CONDITIONING UNITS

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman;

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-FFW23-012. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(INCLUDE Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

TOTAL PRICE 
(PhP)

Payment Terms 
Delivery Period 
Price Validity 
Delivery Point

Warranty

30 Calendar Davs
30 Calendar Davs
120 Calendar Davs
Binga DAM Office. Itoaon Benouet & San Rooue DAM Office. San 
Manuel Panoasinan.
Shall be at least three (3) months on all parts to be replaced.

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company ietter head foiiowing this format duiy 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.
AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 5 of5



Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

Dliman, Quezon City

FLOOD FORECASTING AND WARNING SYSTEM DIVISION 

SCOPE OF WORK

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT PRICE

Supply of labor and materials for the repair and maintenance
of (6) Air conditioning units located at San Roque and BInga 
FFWSD Dam Offices.

1 lot

1. (2) Units Split Type Aircondition - KERULAI, 1 HP (San
Roque)

. ■

A. Parts to be replaced:
- Filter Drier 2 pcs P1,000.00
• Expansion Valve 2 pcs P500.00
- 0-ring 2 pcs P500.00
•Condenser 2 pcs P7,500.00
B. Labor
• Pull down and general cleaning of Ufe unit. 2 units
- Pull down and installation of Condenser 2 units
• Leak test 2 units P1,500.00- Pressure Test ,2 units
- Test run 2 units
• Leak sealing/soldeiing (if needed) 2 units
• Charging of Freon/Refrigerant 2 units P5,000.00
2. (2) Units Floor Mounted Aircondition • Koppel Model No.
KFM-36E2 (San Roque)

A. Parts to be replaced:
- Printed Circuit Board(with installation) 1 pcs P15,000.00
• Contactor(wlth Installation) 1 pcs P5.S00.00
B. Labor:
• Pull down and general cleaning of the unit. 2 units
• Leak test 2 units
• Pressure Test 2 units P1.500.00
- Test run 2 units
• Leak sealing/soldering (if needed) 2 units
- Charging of Freon/Refriqerant 2 units P6.000.00
3. (2) Units Window Type Aircondition - Kolin, 2 HP (Binga),
Carrier, 2HP(Binga)
A. Labor:
- Pull down and general cleaning of the unit. 2 units
- Leak test 2 units
- Pressure Test 2 units P1,000.00
- Test run 2 units
• Leak seaiinq/soldeiinq (if needed) 2 units
- Charging of Freon/Refrigerant 2 units P5,000.00

Total P50,000.00

Prepared by:. 

Engr. II, FFWSD

Reviewed by:

W. S.SU^ALON 
Acting PEA, PEB, FFWSD

Approved by: 

Manager, FFWSD



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
[thin b^submnttid with thiBIdJ ,

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) ,
CITY/MUNICIPALITYOF_____ )S.S.

AFFIDAVrr

AfTiSm«fl^rS?VlI.eEa,Ka90, [Ciri StatU8l( [Nattonolityl, and maiding al [Address of 
Zt 9 been duly $wom ,n accordanco With law. do hereby'ctopose and slate

1. [Select one, defsie the otherj __

SBwKSSs” !;B.^0r^sP^ au,h<,li2ed of [Name

^ a pertnecs/jlp, co/p oaf/on. cooperative, or Joint venture:} f am the dulv authnri»H anrt designated representative of (Name of BidderJ^th ofnc^Wrass at [^dress^f^Wer];1*

Z. [Setect one, delete the othoKj

or joint venture:] I am granted tell power and

HpS2l!#3?r#S12?SiSS
Board/Paitnersh^ "^Sp

Bgjfjgaffitefflawgaafg-

5- ssrrisr "3 sn% °r 1,5
6. [Select one, delete the mstj

M'sc^.TAis'israsTiKwa:



Woritft^ Group, and IheBAC Secretariat, the head of the Project Management Office or 
^ end-user unit, and the project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third 
cnni degree;

or.c^Aff^Afl*;/Non® of *ho offioere and members of [Namo of Bidder] Is 
mJc? LU?xHiea-d 0 ■f'ro<yi "g En,ify- members of the Bids and Awards Committee

] Wortdrg.GrDup. and the BAC Secretariat, the head of the Project
“ffinTuptoth^nJ^^^^^ and0,6ProieCtCOnSU,tantSbyor

" JO'rL2n{,^^:} IN0nO of cR,c*ra’: 'directors, and controlling 
^aiSltPianZ0f^<ida^lh ™'a.,ld ,ofhe Head of the Procuring EnBty. membetl 
?aS!,?.S 1ud ^^rd3.9orn!r't(!” the Technical Working Group, and the BAC 

?•! ^,he ProIect Mana9«ment Office or the end-user unit, and me
project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third civil degree:

7. {Nairn of eftfdar; complies with existing tabor laws and standards; and

6, [Name of Bidder] ts aware of and has undertaken the resDonsIblfitfos as a RMripr in 
compllanco with the Phfflpptne-BWdrng Documents, which hcludes:

Carofully examining all of the Bidding Documents;
^n'St,9,n9 al1 C0ndIUon3',ocal or otherw,se' affecting the Imptementatton of the 

am?a^n eStfmat0 0f 1he facnitlte mrailable and needed for the contract to be bid. if 

or securing Su0pfemenlaimid Bulletinfs) issued for the [Name of the

9' S^tnvfo™^SndiMr0t(SiVe 0r pay direcl|y or JndMy. any commission, amount, fee 
or any fom of consideration, pecuniary or otherwise, to any person or offietal nnreonnAt
or represenlativa of the government hi rotation to any procurement project or a’c?Ivily.

a.
b.

d.

ffi,r "r fi'v,n--!Ct Shill be a rounds to

(comrartlno anyetivad dor a ion invDivIcode or to tha reludlee of tha ubilc and! the
to Aracra sis of Act Mo~3rib— ■ -T ^11 ............. uurau,

amended, or the Revised Penal CoHh 930. aa

IN WITNESS VnjEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand this' 
__________ _ Philippines. day of 20__at

[Insert NAME OF BIDDER OR I7B AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE]

Pnsert ^gnatory'e legal capacity]
Affiant ■

Uumft
Format shall be based on the latest Rutee on Notarial PractkeJ


